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MEMORANDUM
TO:

President Jeff Pruyn
Village Board of Trustees

RE:

PC 20-002
500 Park Blvd.
Wall Sign Variances

FROM:

Mo Khan
Village Planner

COTW:

July 7, 2020

CC:

Shannon Malik Jarmusz,
Director of Community
Development
Carie Anne Ergo, Village
Administrator
File

ENCL:

Plan Commission Staff Report,
Petition for Variance and
Attachments

BACKGROUND
The Petitioner Doyle Signs, Inc. on behalf of Keyence Corporation requested Variances to
construct a second wall sign at the 500 Park Blvd.
The requests before the Committee of the Whole are as follows:
1. Variation to Section 13.03-4-b to allow for two (2) wall signs, whereas the maximum
allowed is one (1) sign per building.
2. Variation to Section 13.03-4-c to allow for total wall sign area of 626 square feet,
whereas the maximum allowed is 240 square feet.
PLAN COMMISSION RECCOMMENDATION
The Plan Commission conducted a Public Hearing on this matter on June 17, 2020. There were
no public comments received by the Plan Commission regarding this matter.
The Plan Commission Reviewed the Required Findings of Facts and Recommended Unanimous
Approval (6-0) of the Variance Requests, subject to the following conditions as recommend by
staff:
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1. Permit documents must be in substantial compliance with the Plan Commission and
Village Board submittals.
2. The proposed sign must comply with all Village Ordinances and Building Codes in place
at the time of permit application.
3. The variance will become void if the permit has not been applied for within one year
following the date of Village Board approval.
4. The variance is specific to PC 20-002 at 500 Park Blvd. only.
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PUBLIC HEARING DATE: MARCH 18, 2020
TITLE:
ADDRESS:
PIN:

PC 20-002

Keyence Corporation – Wall Sign Variations
500 Park Blvd
03-08-300-001; 03-08-129-013; 03-08-129-014

PROPOSAL: Doyle Signs, Inc., petitioner for Keyence Corporation is requesting the following:
1. Variation to Section 13.03-4-b to allow for two (2) wall signs, whereas the maximum
allowed is one (1) sign per building.
2. Variation to Section 13.03-4-c to allow for total wall sign area of 626 square feet,
whereas the maximum allowed is 240 square feet.

Existing 313
square feet sign

Proposed
additional 313
square feet sign
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BACKGROUND
Keyence Corporation is an existing tenant. They are suppliers of sensors, measuring systems,
laser markers, microscopes, and machine vision systems for factory automation. The company
conducts business globally and brings many global clients to Itasca.
Keyence is currently renovating 3 additional floors at 500 Park Blvd. to add an additional 35,000
square feet to their offices, bringing 500 Park Blvd up to 94% occupancy.
In 2016, Keyence received two variances as part of PC 16-020 (Ord No. 1835-16). The first
variance permitted a sign over 48 square feet in the ROC Regional Office Center District (Zoning
Code Section 13.03-4). The second variance permitted a 313.5 square foot wall sign in the ROC
District, that would exceed the 240 square foot maximum.
To be more visible to guests traveling to the site from the east, maintain brand recognition, and
compete with other businesses located in surrounding buildings, Keyence is requesting variations
to build a second wall sign on the east side of the building (whereas the first wall sign is on the
west side, which is considered to be the front façade).

Existing Keyence Sign granted with Ordinance # 1835-16
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PLANNING & ZONING ANALYSIS
The subject property is zoned ROC, Regional Office Center. The property received two variances
as part of PC 16-020 to build one wall sign that exceeded the maximum allowable square footage.
During the discussion of PC 16-020, the Plan Commission stated concerns with the possibility of
another company leasing the building and requesting a wall sign for their company, exceeding
the 240 square footage. The Plan Commission discussed the many signs in the ROC District and
did not find a unique hardship and believed that the 240 square foot maximum could be met.
The Plan commission did not vote to reduce the overall sign size to 240 square feet and allowed
the proposed 313 square feet. The overall sign was approved by the Village board with Ordinance
No. 1835-16. The ordinance contained the condition that the sign shall be constructed as the
single permitted wall sign at 500 Park Blvd, a condition included in the original staff report.
The proposed sign would measure 7.5’ x 41.8’ or approximately 313.5 square feet. The proposed
sign would have I-390 visibility. It will be an exact replica of the already existing wall-sign on the
west side of the building but be located on the east side. Compliance with the ROC District Sign
Bulk Regulations can be found in the table below:

ROC District Sign Bulk Regulations
Permitted
Maximum Number of Wall Signs
1
Gross Total Area of Wall Signage
240 ft²
Sign Projection from Façade
12 in.

Proposed
2
626 ft²
7 in.

The building which the Petitioner occupies presents a unique situation not found by all other
structures in the ROC District. The property is in close proximity to two highways (IL-390 and I290/IL-53). Though the building at 500 Park Blvd. does not have direct frontage with the two
highways, it is still highly visible from the highways. The additional wall signage would allow
visibility from vehicles on I-290/IL-53. Furthermore, this building is unique compared to other
structures in the ROC District and from other buildings in the Village due to its height. In staff’s
opinion, the proposed size of the sign would remain in scale with the building and would not look
out of proportion for the development.

SUMMARY
The Petitioner is requesting two variances to the sign section of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
one new wall sign. The variances would allow for a second wall sign, exceeding the maximum 240
square feet for one sign and exceeding the maximum 240 square feet for all signs on the building.
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The Petitioner states that the signage will allow for better visibility for their business, resulting in
a growth of their brand.
Public Comments
As of March 9, 2020, the Village has not received verbal or written comments from the public or
adjacent property owners.
STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Staff recommends the following conditions be included if a favorable recommendation is made
by the Plan Commission:
1. Permit documents must be in substantial compliance with the Plan Commission and
Village Board submittals.
2. The proposed sign must comply with all Village Ordinances and Building Codes in place at
the time of permit application.
3. The variance will become void if the permit has not been applied for within one year
following the date of Village Board approval.
4. The variance is specific to PC 20-002 at 500 Park Blvd. only.

REQUIRED STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR VARIANCES
Section 14.09-3 sets forth the following standards for variances:
No Variance shall be granted by the President and Board of Trustees unless the specific standards
of approvals are met based on the evidence presented to the Plan Commission:
1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only
under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in which it is
located;
2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, and
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
In making this determination, the Plan Commission shall consider whether there are difficulties
or hardships, and take into consideration whether the following facts have been established by
evidence:
1. The physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out;
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2. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money
from the property, or merely for the convenience of the owner;
4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property;
5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; or
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light on adjacent
property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public
safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
The petitioner has responded to the findings within the Petition for Variance, as part of his
application (see attachment).

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED
1. Exhibit A - Petition for Variance Application
2. Exhibit B - Plat of Survey, dated 11/22/2004
3. Exhibit C - Proposed Sign Renderings, dated 8/24/2016
4. Exhibit D - Ordinance No. 1835-16

Exhibit A
PC 20-002

BPRE ITASCA HOLDINGS LTD
Office
03-05-101-016

ROC
17.97 acres

Exhibit B
PC 20-002

Exhibit C
PC 20-002

Exhibit D
PC 20-002

ORDINANCE NO. 1940-20
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING VARIANCES AT 500 PARK BLVD. (KEYENCE)
WHEREAS, Doyle Signs, Inc. on behalf of Keyence Corporation (hereinafter referred to
as “Petitioner”) has filed a Petition requesting certain variances from § 13.03(4)(b) and 13.03(4)(c)
of the Itasca Zoning Ordinance to allow two wall signs for a total of 626 square feet at 500 Park
Blvd. in the Village of Itasca (hereinafter “Subject Property”) in the ROC Regional Office Center
District; and
WHEREAS, Petitioner submitted a petition, attached hereto as Exhibit A, for these
variances; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Itasca Plan Commission on June 17, 2020,
pursuant to public notice as required by law, with respect to Petitioner’s petition; and
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission made the following findings of facts with respect to the
Petitioner’s request for variances:
1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only
under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in which it is
located;
2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances;
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality; and
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission recommended to the Village Board of Trustees that the
special use be approved subject to the following conditions:
1. Permit documents must be in substantial compliance with the Plan Commission and
Village Board submittals;
2. The proposed sign must comply with all Village Ordinances and Building Codes in
place at the time of permit application;
3. The variance will become void if the permit has not been applied for within one year
following the date of Village Board approval;
4. The variance is specific to PC 20-020 at 500 Park Blvd. only;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Itasca, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:
SECTION ONE: The corporate authorities accept the findings of fact and recommendation
of the Itasca Plan Commission that the Petitioner’s petition for variances from § 13.03(4)(b) and
§ 13.03(4)(c) of the Itasca Zoning Ordinance to allow two wall signs for a total of 626 square feet
on the Subject Property, Exhibit A, be granted with the conditions listed above.

SECTION TWO: All other aspects of the Subject Property are to be in compliance with all
Village ordinances, including but not limited to the Itasca Zoning Ordinance, unless otherwise
modified by ordinance.
SECTION THREE: SEVERABILITY. The various provisions of this Ordinance are to be
considered as severable, and if any part or portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any
Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
provisions of this Ordinance.
SECTION FOUR: REPEAL OF PRIOR ORDINANCES. All prior Ordinances and
Resolutions in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed only to the extent of
such conflict or inconsistency.
SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village
of Itasca this 21st day of July, 2020.
APPROVED:
___________________________________
Village President Jeffery J. Pruyn
ATTEST:
___________________________________
Village Clerk Jody Conidi
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